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Regulatory guidelines

Safety information

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE
APPLIANCE AND SAVE THEM FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

SAFETY
General guidelines

* Consult the appliance’s instructions for use for use to find details
on cleaning and maintenance.

* This appliance may be used by children of at least 8 years of age
and by people with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities
or without prior experience or knowledge, if they are properly
supervised or if they have been given instructions on how to use
the appliance safely and are aware of the risks involved.

e Children should not play with the appliance.

e Cleaning and user maintenance should not be carried out by
children without supervision.

e When installing the appliance, follow the precautions indicated
in the appliance’s instructions for use.

e |f the appliance does not include a power cable fitted with a
mains plug, a means of disconnection must be provided in the fixed
pipelines, in compliance with the installation guidelines.

e When installing the appliance, make sure that the appliance is
positioned in a way that ensures that its heated parts are not in
direct contact with fixed pipe insulation. If it does, the fixed pipe
Insulation must be protected with, for example, an insulating sleeve
with suitable heat resistance properties.

e |f the appliance includes a power supply cable fitted with a mains
socket, this socket must be kept accessible, or a switch must be
installed in the fixed pipelines, in compliance with the installation

. Regulatory guidelines

guidelines, in order to allow for the appliance to be disconnected
from the power supply network at any time.

e Refer to the technical characteristics on the page attached to the
instructions to identify whether the appliance can be integrated/
embedded or not.

e Refer to the diagram in the appliance’s instructions for use to
find the following points, which must be respected:

- Dimensions of the space to be provided for the appliance.

- Dimensions and position of the means used to support and
fasten the appliance in this space.

- Minimum clearance between the different parts of the appliance
and the surrounding structure.

- Minimum dimensions of air vents and their correct arrangement.
- Connection of the appliance to the power supply network.

e |f the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its after-sales service or a similarly qualified persons
to avoid any danger.

e When installing the appliance, follow the indications for securing
the appliance onto its supporting unit, which are provided in the
appliance’s instructions for use.

* Adhesives must not be used as they are not considered to be a
reliable means of securing an appliance.

Specific instructions

The appliance will become hot when in use. Take care not to touch
the heating elements located inside the oven.
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WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become
hot during use. Be careful not to touch the heating
elements.

Children under 8 years of age should be kept away
from the appliance unless they are under continuous
supervision.

e Do not use abrasive cleaning products or metal scourers to
clean the oven's glass door, as this may scratch the surface and
cause the glass to shatter.

e |f a storage drawer is included in the appliance, the internal
lower surface of this drawer and its handle can become hot during
normal operation.

e |f the oven has a pyrolytic self-cleaning feature, excessive food
splashes or residue should be removed before cleaning, and all
cooking equipment, whether they were provided with the oven or
not (grill, drip tray, shelf supports, etc.) must be removed from
oven before the self-cleaning programme is started.

e For cleaning, the control device should be set to a higher position
than would usually be used for normal cooking operations (if a
pyrolytic, catalytic, or equivalent feature is included), as in these
conditions the surfaces may become hotter than they would during
normal use, and hence children should be kept out of reach.

e If the microwave includes a ventilator with a protective cover (or
flap) that can be removed for cleaning, the microwave must be
disconnected from the power supply before this cover is removed.
After cleaning, this protective cover must be put back in place
following the instructions.

e If it is possible to use a temperature sensor, according to the
appliance’s instructions for use, only use the sensor recommended
for your oven model.

e |f the oven has adjustable shelves or shelf supports, they should
be installed properly, following the appliance’s instructions for use.

e Do not use a steam cleaner when cleaning the appliance.
e The appliance must not be used on-board boats.

e The appliance must not be installed behind a decorative door,
in order to avoid overheating.

Additional instructions

* The oven's pre-heating time should be adapted by programming
it, for example, for a timer duration of 5 minutes at most, in order
to reduce energy consumption.

e Heat several dishes at the same time, instead of individually.

e Supervise cooking directly via the window in the appliance’s
door, to avoid opening the door during cooking.

e Depending on the appliance, launch the automatic pyrolytic self-
cleaning feature after using a cooking mode, as this will reduce
the duration of the energy-consuming pyrolytic mode cycle.

e Regularly clean the seals to maintain optimal watertight
properties and to avoid heat loss.

* Please refer to the technical characteristics provided on the
leaflet attached to the instructions to check whether the LED or
NON-LED light source of this product:
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- May be replaced by the user.
OR

- May only be replaced by qualified professionals. In this case,
please contact the after-sales service in the event of a fault arising.

CAUTION: Make sure that the appliance has been dis-

connected from the power supply before replacing the
lamp in order to avoid any electric shock risks.

e The light source included is not intended for use in other
appliances.

e The light source should be removed at the end of the product’s
lifespan, as it is recycled separately.

eThe energy efficiency classification of this product’s life source
can be found in the technical characteristics provided on the sheet
attached to the instructions.

Additional instructions

e This appliance is only intended for cooking and heating food
in a domestic setting and should not be used for professional,
commercial or industrial setting, under any circumstances.

e The appliance should not be transported alone and should not
be transported on the side featuring the door.

e Remove all packaging elements prior to installation.

WARNING: Keep the packing materials and accessories

out of the reach of children. Never let children play with
the packaging or accessories.

DANGER: Never use the appliance outdoors.

e Any installation or compliance that does not comply with
the applicable national regulations is not the liability of the
manufacturer.

DANGER: If the appliance does not have a mains plug,

the electrical connection must only be carried out by a
qualified electrician.

e Before connecting the appliance, shut off any electrical supply
by disconnecting the fixed supply (electrical board contactor,
fuse, circuit breaker, etc.).

e The power supply cable must have sections with diameters
large enough to handle the appliance’s maximum power capacity.
Furthermore, the electrical board (fuse) must have a suitable
level of protection.

WARNING: The appliance must be connected to a mains
socket with a protective earth connection.

DANGER: Do not connect the appliance to the mains with
wet hands, as this could result in an electric shock.

e The power supply cable must be positioned in a way that
ensures that it does not touch any heated section of another
appliance nearby.

e For the electrical supply connection, please refer to the
installation diagram on the rear of the appliance.

e The appliance must not be connected via an extension cable
or power strip.
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CAUTION : Do not bend, crush or pinch the power supply
cable or the water pipes behind the appliance.

Leave enough space behind the appliance so that it is not
in direct contact with the mains socket.

CAUTION: The power to the appliance must not pass
through an external switch, such as a timer, a separate
remote control, or be connected to a circuit that is
regularly turned on and off by the utility provider.

CAUTION: Surfaces such as the door, handle, control
panel or storage drawer [if included) are likely to become
hot during use, and may remain hot until the appliance
has fully cooled down after use.

e Never dismantle or modify the appliance.

* The electrical socket must be unplugged, or the electrical supply
must be cut off before any deep cleaning and/or maintenance
work is carried out on the appliance.

¢ |n the event of a malfunction which cannot be resolved with
the information provided in the appliance’s instructions for use,
contact the after-sales service.

Symbols

This appliance complies with European regulations

There are waste sorting guidelines for the recycling
of the product including its packaging.

This appliance is powered by an alternating cur-
rent.

At the end of its life, the product must not be sorted
or recycled with other household waste.

Depending on the appliance:
CAUTION : Hot surface

Depending on the appliance:

This product’'s LED light source can only be re-
placed by qualified professionals.

Depending on the appliance:

This product’s light source can only be replaced
by qualified professionals.

Depending on the appliance:

This product’'s LED light source can only be re-
placed by the end user.

Depending on the appliance:

This product’s light source can only be replaced
by the end user.
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After-sales service

If you encounter a problem using your appliance, carry out the
following steps first:

- Follow the operating guidelines, including the chapters relating
to cleaning, servicing and maintenance, as well as the description
of the error codes according to the appliance.

- Consult the diagnostic assessment tool to help resolve problems
using the website:

EN: www.electrodepot.fr/sav
BE: www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav / www.electrodepot.be/nl/dnv

ES: www.electrodepot.es/servicio-postventa

If, despite these steps, the problem is not resolved:

Appliance under warranty
- Request support for your device through the above website.

Or

- Call the service using the phone number specified on your
sales receipt/invoice.

The warranty is set at 2 years* minimum after the purchase of
the new appliance, and covers the costs of shipments home,
on-site work and spare parts.

* Excluding the peace of mind warranty or extended warranty.

WARNING: The legal or commercial warranty does not
cover any defects and consequences of defects resulting

from servicing and/or repairs to the product performed
by the user or a non-professional third party.
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Appliance out of warranty and self-repair

The same procedure as for a device under warranty can be
performed but the costs are no longer covered.

France only: Other repair and troubleshooting professionals are
available via the website www.annuaire-reparation.fr

CAUTION: Any on-site work and/or repair of the product

by the user or a non-professional third party may
jeopardise the safety of people and property.

CAUTION : The manufacturer cannot be held responsible
for damage occurring during self-repair insofar as

this damage is linked in particular to user error or
non-compliance by the latter with the product repair
instructions.

If you wish to self-repair your appliance, please consult the
Electro-Dépot website dedicated to after-sales service, indicated
above, and including:

- The self-diagnostic tool to help with problem solving

- Troubleshooting solution proposals including a link to the
official spare parts dealer

- Regulatory instructions (this manual] and instructions
for using the device

France only : Self-repair tutorials are available via the partner
website www.spareka.fr

DANGER: Before any intervention, please disconnect the
appliance from all its power sources [electricity, water, etc.]



Regulatory guidelines

. Regulatory guidelines

Depending on the device, it is sometimes necessary to discharge
the capacitors using pliers or an insulated screwdriver to avoid
the risk of electric shock.

What to do with your waste?

Please observe the following rules to reduce the environmental
impact of your purchase.

You are legally responsible for sorting the waste in order to recycle
the product (including any accessories), its manual(s) and its
packaging elements.

An electrical or electronic appliance must not be sorted or recycled
with other household waste.

Never leave used products and packaging materials available to
children as they can be hazardous.

Please keep the manual(s) throughout the life of the appliance and
attach this documentation to the appliance when it is transferred
to a third party.

FRANCE ONLY:

For the packaging elements and the instructions, please refer to the
recycling instructions on the main packaging and the instructions
available on the website: www.consignesdetri.fr

For the product, please refer to the instructions on the website:
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

If you do not have internet access, contact your local authority for
the waste sorting and recycling measures.

OTHER COUNTRIES:

Please check with your local authority to find out where to collect
and how to sort and recycle your packaging waste, instructions
or product.
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Consignes de sécurité

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER
LAPPAREIL ET CONSERVEZ-LES POUR POUVOIR VOUS Y
REPORTER ULTERIEUREMENT.

SECURITE
Consignes générales

e Veuillez vous référer aux consignes d'utilisation de U'appareil
pour les détails concernant le nettoyage et Uentretien.

e Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants 4gés d’au moins
8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées d’expérience ou
de connaissance, s'ils (si elles) sont correctement surveillé(e)s
ou si des instructions relatives a l'utilisation de U'appareil en toute
sécurité leur ont été données et si les risques encourus ont été
appréhendés.

 Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

e | e nettoyage et U'entretien par lusager ne doivent pas étre
effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

e [l convient de respecter les précautions lors de linstallation
de cet appareil précisées dans les consignes d’utilisation de
l'appareil.

¢ Sil'appareil ne comporte pas de cable d’alimentation munid’une
fiche de courant, un moyen de déconnexion doit étre prévu dans
les canalisations fixes conformément aux regles d’installation.

e Lors de linstallation, veiller au placement de l'appareil afin que
ses parties chaudes ne soient pas en contact direct avec lisolation
des canalisations fixes. Si tel est le cas, lisolation des canalisations
fixes doit étre protégée, par exemple au moyen d’'un manchon
isolant ayant une caractéristique de température appropriée.

. Consignes réglementaires

e Si l'appareil comporte un cable d’alimentation muni d'une fiche
de courant, celle-ci doit rester accessible ou un interrupteur doit
étre installé dans les canalisations fixes conformément aux regles
d'installation afin de permettre la déconnexion de l'appareil au
réseau d'alimentation en toute circonstance.

e [Lconvient de se référer aux caractéristiques techniques du feuillet
joint aux consignes pour déterminer si l'appareil est encastrable
/ intégrable ou non.

e [Lconvient de se référer au schéma dans les consignes d'utilisation
de l'appareil pour respecter les points suivants :

- Dimensions de 'espace a prévoir pour l'appareil.

- Dimensions et position des moyens pour supporter et fixer
l'appareil dans cet espace.

- Distances minimales entre les différentes parties de l'appareil
et la structure environnante.

- Dimensions minimales des ouvertures de ventilation et leur
disposition correcte.

- Connexion de l'appareil au réseau d'alimentation.

e Si le cable d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé
par le fabricant, son service aprés-vente ou des personnes de
qualification similaire afin d’éviter un danger.

e | ors de linstallation, il convient de respecter les indications pour
la fixation de lappareil a son support décrites dans les consignes
d’utilisation de Uappareil.

e L'utilisation d’adhésifs est proscrite dans la mesure ou ceux-ci
ne sont pas considérés comme des moyens de fixation fiables.
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Consignes spécifiques

Lors de son utilisation, lappareil devient chaud. Il convient de faire
attention a ne pas toucher les éléments chauffants situés a lintérieur
du four.

AVERTISSEMENT : En cours d’utilisation, Uappareil
et ses parties accessibles deviennent chauds.
Il convient de veiller a ne pas toucher les éléments
chauffants.

Les enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent étre maintenus a
distance, a moins qu’ils ne soient sous une surveillance
continue.

e Ne pas utiliser de produits d’entretien abrasifs ou de grattoirs
métalliques durs pour nettoyer la porte en verre du four, ce qui
pourrait érafler la surface et entrainer 'éclatement du verre.

e Si un tiroir de stockage est inclus dans l'appareil, la surface
interne inférieure de ce tiroir ainsi que sa poignée peuvent devenir
chaudes en usage normal.

e Sile four dispose d'une fonction autonettoyante par pyrolyse, les
éclaboussures excessives doivent étre enlevées avant le nettoyage
et lensemble des ustensiles fournis ou non (grille, lechefrite,
gradins, ...) doivent étre retirés du four avant le lancement de ce
programme.

e Si pour le nettoyage, il convient de régler le dispositif de
commande sur une position plus élevée que pour les opérations
normales de cuisson (Si une fonction pyrolyse, catalyse ou
équivalente est incluse), dans ces conditions, les surfaces peuvent
devenir plus chaudes qu’en usage normal et il convient d’éloigner
les enfants.

. Consignes réglementaires

* Sj le four comporte un ventilateur dont la protection (cache ou
couvercle) peut étre retirée pour le nettoyage, le four doit étre
mis hors tension avant de retirer la protection. Cette protection
doit étre remise en place conformément aux instructions apres
le nettoyage.

e S’il est possible d'utiliser une sonde thermique selon les
consignes d’utilisation de U'appareil, utiliser uniquement celle
recommandée pour ce modele de four.

e Si le four comporte des étageres ou des gradins amovibles,
il convient de les installer correctement selon les consignes
d’utilisation de l'appareil.

e Ne pas utiliser d’appareil de nettoyage a la vapeur lors du
nettoyage de l'appareil.

e L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé a bord de navires.

e |'appareil ne doit pas étre installé derriere une porte décorative,
afin d"éviter une surchauffe.

Consignes complémentaires

e |l convient d’adapter la durée de préchauffage du four, en
programmant par exemple une durée de minuterie de 5 minutes
maximum, ceci afin de réduire la consommation d'énergie.

e Faite chauffer plusieurs plats simultanément plutot qu’un plat
a la fois.

e Surveillez la cuisson directement via la vitre de la porte de
'appareil pour ne pas ouvrir la porte du four durant la cuisson.

e Selon l'appareil, procédez au nettoyage automatique par pyrolyse
apres l'utilisation d’'un mode de cuisson, ceci permet de réduire
la durée du cycle énergivore du mode pyrolyse.
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. Consignes réglementaires

» Nettoyez régulierement les joints pour maintenir une étanchéité
optimale et éviter les déperditions de chaleur.

* Veuillez vous référer aux caractéristiques techniques du feuillet
joint aux consignes pour déterminer si la source lumineuse LED
ou NON-LED de ce produit :

- Peut étre remplacée par l'utilisateur.
ou

- Ne peut étre remplacée que par des professionnels qualifiés,
dans ce cas veuillez-vous rapprocher du service apres-vente en
cas de défaillance.

MISE EN GARDE : S’assurer que l'appareil est déconnecté

de l'alimentation avant de remplacer la lampe pour éviter
tout risque de choc électrique.

e La source lumineuse incluse n’est pas destinée a une utilisation
dans d’autres applications.

e |l convient de retirer la source lumineuse a la fin de la vie utile
du produit, le tri et le recyclage étant effectués séparément.

e Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique précisée dans les caractéristiques techniques du
feuillet joint aux consignes.

Consignes supplémentaires

e Cet appareil est uniqguement destiné a la cuisson d’aliments
dans un cadre domestique et en aucun cas a une utilisation
dans un cadre commercial ou industriel.

e |l convient de ne pas transporter appareil seul et de ne pas

le transporter sur la face comprenant la porte.

e Retirer toutes les parties de 'emballage avant Uinstallation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Conserver les matériaux d'emballage
et les accessoires hors de portée des enfants. Ne jamais
laisser les enfants jouer avec les emballages ou les
accessoires.

DANGER : Ne jamais utiliser l'appareil en extérieur.

e Toute installation ou connexion non conforme aux
reglementations nationales en vigueur ne peut étre incombeée
au fabricant.

DANGER : Si U'appareil ne dispose pas de fiche secteur,

la connexion électrique doit étre effectuée uniquement
par un électricien qualifié.

e Avant raccordement, coupez tout d'abord l'alimentation
électrique via le moyen de déconnexion de l'alimentation fixe
(contacteur du tableau électrique, fusible, disjoncteur, ...).

e e cable d'alimentation doit disposer de sections de diametres
suffisants pour gérer la puissance maximale de l'appareil. De
plus, le calibre de protection du tableau électrique (fusible) doit
étre adapté.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'appareil doit impérativement étre

connecté a une prise secteur équipée d'une terre de
protection.
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DANGER : Ne pas connecter l'appareil au secteur avec
les mains mouillées, risque d’électrocution.

e | e cable d’alimentation doit étre placé de sorte qu’il ne touche
aucune partie chaude d’un autre appareil a proximité.

e Veuillez vous référer au schéma d’installation derriere 'appareil
pour le raccordement a l'alimentation électrique.

e 'appareil ne doit pas étre connecté par lintermédiaire d'une
rallonge ou d'un bloc multiprise.

ATTENTION : Ne pas plier, écraser ou coincer le cable
d’alimentation électrique ou les tuyaux d’eau derriere
l'appareil.

Laisser un espace suffisant derriere U'appareil pour qu’il ne
soit pas en contact direct avec la prise secteur.

MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil ne doit pas étre alimenté
par Uintermédiaire d'un interrupteur externe, comme

une minuterie, d'une commande a distance séparée ou
etre connecte a un circuit qui est regulierement mis sous
tension et hors tension par le fournisseur d’electricite.

MISE EN GARDE : Les surfaces telles que la porte, la
poignée, le panneau de commande ou un éventuel tiroir
de stockage sont susceptibles de devenir chauds durant
l'utilisation et jusqu’au refroidissement complet de l'appa-
reil apres son utilisation.

e Ne jamais démonter ou modifier U'appareil.

e Toute intervention relative au nettoyage et/ou entretien
approfondi de U'appareil doit étre effectuée avec la prise électrique
débranchée ou apres la coupure de l'alimentation électrique.

e En cas de dysfonctionnement qui ne peut étre résolu grace
aux informations fournies dans les consignes d'utilisation de
l'appareil, veuillez contacter le service aprés-vente.
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Symboles

Cet appareil est conforme aux reglementations
européennes

Le produit incluant son emballage fait l'objet d'une
consigne de tri en vue de son recyclage.

Le courant d’alimentation de cet appareil est de
type alternatif.

En fin de vie, le produit ne doit pas étre trié ou
recyclé avec les autres déchets ménagers.

Selon Uappareil :
ATTENTION : Surface chaude

Selon l'appareil :

La source lumineuse LED de ce produit ne peut étre
remplacée que par des professionnels qualifiés.

Selon l'appareil :

Credd |La source lumineuse de ce produit ne peut étre
remplacée que par des professionnels qualifiés.

© Selon l'appareil :

=1 |La source lumineuse LED de ce produit peut étre
remplacée par lutilisateur final.
Selon lappareil :

“".@

=3 |La source lumineuse de ce produit peut étre rem-

placée par lutilisateur final.

Service apres-vente

Sivous rencontrez un probléme lié a l'utilisation de votre
appareil, veuillez d’abord effectuer les démarches suivantes :

- Assurez-vous du respect des consignes d’utilisation incluant
les chapitres relatifs au nettoyage, Uentretien et la maintenance
ainsi que la description des codes erreurs selon lappareil.

- Consultez l'outil de diagnostic d'aide a la résolution de
problemes via le site web :

FR : www.electrodepot.fr/sav

BE : www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav / www.electrodepot.be/nl/dnv

ES : www.electrodepot.es/servicio-postventa
Si malgré ces démarches, le probleme n’est pas résolu :

Appareil sous garantie

- Effectuez la demande de prise en charge de votre appareil via
le site web ci-dessus.

Ou

- Appelez le service via le numéro de téléphone précisé sur votre
ticket de caisse / facture.

La garantie fixée a minima 2 ans* apres l'achat neuf de U'appareil
couvre les frais de déplacement a domicile, d’intervention et
de pieces de rechange.

* Hors garantie tranquillité ou extension de garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les défauts et leurs conséquences
résultant d’interventions et/ou réparations du produit

effectuées par Uutilisateur ou un tiers non professionnel
ne peuvent donner lieu a Uapplication de la garantie
légale ou commerciale.
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Appareil hors garantie et autoréparation

La méme démarche que pour un appareil sous garantie peut étre
effectuée mais la prise en charge des frais n’est plus assurée.

France uniquement : D'autres professionnels de la réparation
et du dépannage sont disponibles via le site web www.annuaire-
reparation.fr

MISE EN GARDE : Toute intervention et/ou réparation du
produit par l'utilisateur ou un tiers non professionnel peut
mettre en jeu la sécurité des personnes et des biens.

ATTENTION : Le fabricant ne peut étre tenu responsable d'un
dommage survenu lors d'une autoréparation dans la mesure
ou ce dommage est lié notamment a une maladresse de
l'utilisateur ou au non-respect par ce dernier des consignes
de réparation du produit.

Si vous désirez procéder a l'autoréparation de votre appareil,
veuillez consulter le site web Electro-Dépot dédié au service
aprés-vente, indiqué ci-dessus, et incluant :

- Loutil d’autodiagnostic d’aide a la résolution de problemes

- Les propositions de solution de dépannage incluant un
lien vers le revendeur officiel de pieces détachées

- Les consignes réglementaires (la présente notice) et les
consignes d’utilisation de l'appareil

France uniquement : Des tutoriels autoréparation sont disponibles
via le site web partenaire www.spareka.fr

DANGER : Avant toute intervention, veuillez débrancher lappareil
de toutes ses sources d’alimentation (électricité, eau, ...}

. Consignes réglementaires

Selon lappareil, il est parfois nécessaire de décharger les
condensateurs a laide d’une pince ou d’un tournevis isolé pour
éviter un risque de choc électrique.
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Que faire de mes déchets ?

Veuillez respecter les regles suivantes pour réduire limpact
environnemental relatif a votre achat.

Vous étes légalement responsable du tri en vue du recyclage
du produit (incluant ses accessoires éventuels), de sa ou de ses
notice(s) et de ses éléments d’emballage.

Un appareil électrique ou électronique ne doit pas étre trié ou
recyclé avec les autres déchets ménagers.

Ne jamais laisser des produits usagés et les éléments d’emballage
a disposition des enfants car ils représentent un danger.

Veuillez conserver la ou les notice(s) durant toute la durée de vie
de lappareil et joindre cette documentation a Uappareil lorsque
celui-ci est cédé a un tiers.

FRANCE UNIQUEMENT :

Pour les éléments d’emballage et la ou les notice(s), veuillez
vous référer aux consignes de tri sur lemballage principal et aux
consignes disponibles sur le site internet : www.consignesdetri.fr

Pour le produit, veuillez vous référer aux consignes sur le site
internet : www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

Si vous ne disposez pas d'un acces a internet, contactez votre
commune pour les modalités de tri et de recyclage de vos déchets.

AUTRES PAYS :

Veuillez vous renseigner aupres de votre administration locale
pour connaitre les lieux de collectes et les modalités de tri et
de recyclage de vos déchets d’emballage, notice(s) ou produit.
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Veiligheidsinstructies

GELIEVE DEZE INSTRUCTIES AANDACHTIG TE LEZEN ALVORENS
HET TOESTEL TE GAAN GEBRUIKEN EN BEWAAR ZE OM ZE
LATER TE KUNNEN RAADPLEGEN.

BEVEILIGING
Algemene instructies

e Gelieve de gebruiksvoorschriften van het toestel te raadplegen
voor de details betreffende de reiniging en het onderhoud.

e Dit toestel is geschikt voor kinderen vanaf 8 jaar, voor personen
met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten
of voor personen zonder ervaring of kennis op voorwaarde dat
zijonder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over een
veilig gebruik van het apparaat en op voorwaarde dat zij de risico’s
die eraan verbonden zijn, begrijpen.

e Kinderen mogen niet met het toestel spelen.

* Het reinigen en onderhouden door de gebruiker mag niet worden
uitgevoerd door kinderen die niet onder toezicht staan.

e Het is aangewezen de voorzorgsmaatregelen bij de installatie
van dit toestel in acht te nemen zoals die opgenomen zijn in de
gebruiksvoorschriften van het toestel.

e Indien het toestel niet uitgerust is met een voedingskabel die
voorzien is van een stekker, moet een loskoppelingssysteem worden
voorzien in de vaste leidingen overeenkomstig de installatieregels.

e | et tijdens de installatie op de plaatsing van het toestel, zodat
de warme onderdelen niet rechtstreeks in contact komen met de
isolatie van vaste leidingen. Indien dat het geval is, dient de isolatie
van de vaste leidingen beschermd te worden, bijvoorbeeld met een
isolerende mof met de juiste temperatuurkenmerken.
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e Wanneer het toestel uitgerust is met een voedingskabel die
voorzien is van een stekker, moet deze toegankelijk blijven of
moet een onderbreker geinstalleerd worden in de vaste leidingen
overeenkomstig de installatieregels zodat het toestel in elke
omstandigheid van het voedingsnet kan worden losgekoppeld.

* Het is aangewezen de technische eigenschappen op het blad dat
bij de instructies is gevoegd, te raadplegen om te bepalen of het
toestel al dan niet kan worden ingebouwd.

e Er dient verwezen te worden naar het schema in de
gebruiksinstructies van het toestel om de volgende punten in acht
te nemen:

- Afmetingen van de ruimte die moet worden voorzien voor het
toestel.

- Afmetingen en plaats van de middelen om het toestel in deze
ruimte te ondersteunen en te bevestigen.

- Minimumafstanden tussen de verschillende onderdelen van het
toestel en de omliggende structuur.

- Minimumafmetingen van de ventilatieopeningen en de correcte
plaatsing ervan.

- Aansluiting van het toestel op het stroomnet.

e Indien de stroomkabel beschadigd is, moet deze vervangen worden
door de fabrikant, door de dienst na verkoop of door personen met
gelijkwaardige kwalificatie om elk risico uit te sluiten.

e Tijdens de installatie is het aangewezen om de aanwijzingen voor
de bevestiging van het toestel op zijn steun in acht te nemen, zoals
die beschreven staan in de gebruiksinstructies van het toestel.

e Het gebruik van tape is verboden, aangezien deze niet als
betrouwbare bevestigingsmiddelen worden beschouwd.
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Specifieke instructies

Tijdens het gebruik wordt het toestel erg warm. Let erop dat u de
verwarmingselementen binnenin de oven niet aanraakt.

WAARSCHUWING : Tijdens het gebruik worden
het toestel en de toegankelijke onderdelen warm.
Let erop dat u de verwarmingselementen niet aanraakt.

Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar dienen uit de buurt van het
toestel worden gehouden, tenzij ze voortdurend onder
toezicht staan.

e Gebruik geen bijtende onderhoudsproducten of metalen
schrapers om de glazen deur van de oven te reinigen, aangezien
dat het oppervlak zou kunnen bekrassen en barsten in het glas
zou kunnen veroorzaken.

e [ndien het toestel uitgerust is met een bewaarlade, dan kunnen
de binnenkant van deze lade en het handvat ervan warm worden
tijdens normaal gebruik.

e Indien de oven uitgerust is met een zelfreinigende functie door
pyrolyse, dienen overdreven spatten voor het reinigen verwijderd
te worden en dienen alle al dan niet meegeleverde accessoires
(rooster, vetvangers, rekjes,...) verwijderd te worden vooraleer
het programma te starten.

e |[ndien het voor de reiniging nodig is om de bediening op een
hogere stand in te stellen dan voor gewone bereidingen (indien
een pyrolyse-, katalyse- of gelijkaardige functie voorzien is),
kunnen in deze omstandigheden de oppervlakken warmer worden
dan bijnormaal gebruik en dienen kinderen uit de buurt worden
gehouden.

e |[ndien de oven voorzien is van een ventilator waarvan de
bescherming (afdekking of deksel] kan worden verwijderd voor
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het reinigen, dient de stekker uit het stopcontact worden gehaald
vooraleer de bescherming te verwijderen. Deze bescherming
dient in overeenstemming met de instructies na het schoonmaken
teruggeplaatst te worden.

e Indien het mogelijk is een thermische sonde te gebruiken
overeenkomstig de gebruiksinstructies van het toestel, gebruik
dan enkel diegene die is aanbevolen voor dit model van oven.

e Indien de oven uitneembare rekjes of leggers bevat, dienen
deze correct worden geinstalleerd overeenkomstig de
gebruiksinstructies van het toestel.

e Gebruik geen stoomreiniger om het toestel te reinigen.
e Het toestel mag niet gebruikt worden aan boord van schepen.

* Het toestel mag niet achter een sierdeur geinstalleerd worden
om oververhitting te vermijden.

Aanvullende veiligheidswaarschuwingen

e De voorverwarmtijd van de oven dient te worden aangepast,
bijvoorbeeld door een timertijd van maximaal 5 minuten te
programmeren, dit om het energieverbruik te beperken.

e Laat meerdere borden gelijktijdig opwarmen in plaats van één
bord per keer.

e Houd rechtstreeks toezicht op het kookproces via het venster
van de deur van het toestel zodat de deur van de oven niet moet
worden geopend tijdens het kookproces.

e Ga, afhankelijk van het toestel, over tot de automatische reiniging
door middel van pyrolyse na gebruik van een kookmodus, zodat
de duurvan de energieverslindende cyclus van de pyrolysemodus
kan worden verminderd.
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* Reinig regelmatig de pakkingen om een optimale dichtheid te
waarborgen en warmteverlies te voorkomen.

Zie de technische eigenschappen op het blad bij de instructies
om te bepalen of de LED of NON-LED lichtbron van dit product:

- Vervangen mag worden door de gebruiker.
OF

- Enkel vervangen mag worden door gekwalificeerde professionals.
Neem in dit geval bij defect contact op met de dienst na verkoop.

WAARSCHUWING: Controleer of het toestel van de elektri-

citeit losgekoppeld is vooraleer u de lamp vervangt, om
risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden.

e De inbegrepen lichtbron is niet bedoeld om te worden gebruikt
In andere toepassingen.

e De lichtbron dient op het einde van de nuttige levensduur van het
product te worden verwijderd aangezien het sorteren en recycleren
ervan afzonderlijk worden uitgevoerd.

e Dit product bevat een lichtbron van de energie-efficiéntieklasse
die vermeld staan in de technische eigenschappen op het blad
dat bij de instructies is gevoegd.

Bijkomende veiligheidswaarschuwingen

e Dit toestel is enkel geschikt voor het bereiden van
voedingsmiddelen voor huishoudelijk gebruik en niet voor
gebruik in een commercieel of industrieel kader.

e Het is aangewezen het toestel niet alleen te vervoeren en het

te vervoeren op de zijde waar de deur zich bevindt.

e Verwijder alle verpakking voor de installatie.

WAARSCHUWING : De verpakkingsmaterialen en de
toebehoren buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
Laat kinderen nooit met de verpakkingsmaterialen of
de toebehoren spelen.

GEVAAR: Gebruik het toestel nooit buiten.

e Elke installaties of aansluiting die niet conform de nationaal
van kracht zijnde voorschriften is, is niet voor rekening van de
fabrikant.

GEVAAR: Indien het toestel niet beschikt over een netstek-

ker, mag de elektrische aansluiting enkel worden uitge-
voerd door een gekwalificeerd elektricien.

e Schakel de stroom uit voor de installatie via het middel voor
de loskoppeling van de vaste voeding (schakelaar verdeelbord,
zekering, stroomonderbreker,...].

e De voedingskabel dient een voldoende grote diameter te
hebben om het maximumvermogen van het toestel te kunnen
beheren. Bovendien dient het kaliber van de beveiliging van het
verdeelbord (zekering) aangepast te zijn.

WAARSCHUWING : Het toestel dient steeds te worden
aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact.

GEVAAR: Sluit om het risico op elektrocutie te vermijden

het toestel niet aan met natte handen.
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e Het voedingssnoer dient zodanig te worden geplaatst dat deze
geen enkel warm deel van het toestel of een ander toestel in
de buurt raakt.

e Zie het installatieschema achteraan het toestel voor de
aansluiting van de elektrische voeding.

e Het toestel mag niet aangesloten worden met behulp van een
verlengkabel of een stekkerblok.

OPGELET: De elektrische stroomkabel of de waterslangen
achteraan het toestel mogen niet worden geplooid, geplet
of geklemd.

Laat voldoende ruimte achteraan het toestel vrij opdat het
niet rechtstreeks in contact komt met het stopcontact.

WAARSCHUWING: Dit toestel mag niet gevoed worden
door een externe schakelaar, zoals een timer, een
afzonderlijke afstandsbediening of aangesloten worden
op een circuit waarvan de spanning regelmatig wordt
in- en uitgeschakeld door de elektriciteitsleverancier.

WAARSCHUWING: Oppervlakken zoals de deur, het hand-
vat, het bedieningspaneel of een eventuele bewaarlade
kunnen warm worden tijdens het gebruik en dit tot het
toestel volledig afgekoeld is na gebruik.

e Demonteer of wijzig het toestel nooit.

e Elke interventie voor het reinigen en/of onderhouden van
het toestel dient te worden uitgevoerd met de stekker uit het
stopcontact of na verbreking van de stroomtoevoer.

e Indien een storing niet kan worden opgelost met de informatie
in de gebruiksinstructies van het toestel, dient u contact op te
nemen met de dienst na verkoop.
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Symbolen Klantendienst

Wanneer u een probleem ervaart dat verbonden is aan het
gebruik van uw toestel, gelieve dan eerst de volgende stappen te
ondernemen:

CC Dit toestel is conform de voorschriften van de Eu-
™ ™ |ropese richtlijnen

Het product en de verpakking worden gesorteerd : — . .
om te worden gerecycleerd. - Vergewis u ervan dat de gebruiksinstructies, inclusief de
- : hoofdstukken met betrekking tot het reinigen en het onderhouden,
~ Dit toestel werkt op wisselstroom. alsook de beschrijving van de foutcodes in functie van het toestel
in acht zijn genomen.
ﬂ Op het einde van de levensduur mag het product - Raadpleeg de diagnosetool voor hulp bij het oplossen van
d niet bij het andere huishoudelijke afval worden problemen via de website:
gegooid. NL: www.electrodepot.fr/sav
@ Afhankelijk van het toestel: BE: www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav / www.electrodepot.be/nl/dnv
OPGELET: Warm oppervlak ES: www.electrodepot.es/servicio-postventa
- Indien het probleem niet is opgelost ondanks het feit dat deze
Afhankelijk van het toestel: stappen zijn ondernomen:

De led lichtbron van dit product mag enkel ver-

vangen worden door gekwalificeerde professionals. Toestel onder garantie

- Doe een aanvraag voor ondersteuning voor uw toestel via de
bovenstaande website.

De lichtbron van dit [Jroduct mag enkel vervangen Of
worden door gekwalificeerde professionals.

Afhankelijk van het toestel:

- Bel de dienst via het telefoonnummer dat vermeld staat op uw

%) Afhankelijk van het toestel: kasticket / factuur.
= |De led lichtbron van dit product mag vervangen De garantie, die minimaal 2 jaar* bedraagt na de nieuwe
worden door de eindgebruiker. aankoop van het toestel, dekt de verplaatsingskosten naar u

o Afhankelijk van het toestel: thuis, de interventiekosten en de kosten voor wisselstukken.

: : * Exclusief rustgarantie of garantie-uitbreidin
De lichtbron van dit product mag vervangen worden g g g

door de eindgebruiker.
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WAARSCHUWING : De gebreken en de gevolgen ervan
die voortvloeien uit interventies en/of herstellingen aan
het product uitgevoerd door de gebruiker of door niet-
professionele derden kunnen aanleiding geven tot de
toepassing van de wettelijke of commerciéle garantie

Toestel buiten garantie en zelfherstelling

Dezelfde stap kan ondernomen worden als voor een toestel
onder garantie, maar het is niet meer zeker of de kosten ten
laste worden genomen.

Enkel voor Frankrijk: Er zijn andere professionals voor de
herstelling of voor depannage terug te vinden via de website www.

WAARSCHUWING: Elke interventie en/of herstelling
aan het product door de gebruiker of door een niet-
professionele derde kan de veiligheid van personen en
goederen in gevaar brengen.

OPGELET: De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk worden
gesteld voor schade die is opgetreden tijdens een
zelfherstelling voor zover deze schade met name
verband houdt met een onhandigheid van de gebruiker
of met het niet naleven door hem van de instructies voor
het herstellen van het product.

Indien u uw toestel zelf wenst te herstellen, raadpleeg dan de
hierboven vermelde speciale website van Electro Depot van de
dienst na verkoop en inclusief:

- De autodiagnosetool voor hulp bij het oplossen van
problemen

- In de voorstellen voor het oplossen van een defect staat
een link naar de officiéle verdeler van de wisselstukken

- De regelgevende instructies (deze handleiding) en de
gebruiksinstructies van het toestel

Enkel voor Frankrijk : Er zijn handleidingen om het toestel zelf
te herstellen beschikbaar via de partnerwebsite www.spareka.fr

GEVAAR: Gelieve voorafgaand aan elke interventie het toestel
volledig los te koppelen van zijn bronnen (elektriciteit, water, ...)

Afhankelijk van het toestel is het soms nodig de condensatoren te
ontladen met behulp van een geisoleerde tang of schroevendraaier
om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden.
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Wat doe ik met mijn afval ?

Gelieve volgende regels te respecteren om de impact op het milieu
van uw aankoop te verkleinen.

U bent wettelijk verantwoordelijk voor het sorteren met het oog
op de recyclage van het product (met inbegrip van de eventuele
accessoires ervan], van zijn of hun handleiding(en] en hun
verpakkingselementen.

Een elektrisch of elektronisch toestel moet niet samen met ander
huishoudelijk afval worden gesorteerd of gerecycleerd.

Laat versleten producten en verpakkingselementen niet
rondslingeren. Ze kunnen een gevaar vormen voor kinderen.

Bewaar de handleiding(en) gedurende de volledige levensduur van
het toestel en voeg deze documentatie bij het toestel wanneer u
het aan een derde doorgeeft.

ENKEL VOOR FRANKRIJK:

Raadpleeg de voorschriften voor het sorteren van de
verpakkingselementen en de handleiding(en) op de hoofdverpakking
enin de voorschriften die u op volgende website kunt raadplegen:
www.consignesdetri.fr

Raadpleeg voor het product de voorschriften op de website: www.
quefairedemesdechets.fr

Indien u geen toegang hebt tot het internet, kunt u contact opnemen
met uw gemeente om de sorteer- en recyclagevoorschriften te
kennen van uw afval.
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ANDERE LANDEN:

Gelieve u te informeren bij uw plaatselijke administratie om te
locaties voor het inzamelen en de modaliteiten voor het sorteren
en recycleren van uw verpakkingsafval, handleiding(en) of product
te kennen.
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Instrucciones de seguridad

LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
UTILIZAR EL APARATO Y CONSERVELAS PARA CONSULTARLAS
POSTERIORMENTE.

SEGURIDAD
Instrucciones generales

e Consulte las instrucciones de uso del aparato para ver los
detalles relativos a la limpieza y el mantenimiento.

e Este aparato puede ser utilizado por ninos mayores de 8 anos, por
personas con discapacidades psiquicas, sensoriales o mentales,
0 por quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia
necesarios, siempre y cuando sean supervisados e instruidos
para el uso del aparato de forma seguray siempre que conozcan
los riesgos que conlleva su uso.

* L os nifos no deben jugar con este electrodoméstico.

e Los ninos sin vigilancia no pueden encargarse de la limpieza
ni del mantenimiento, que debe realizar el usuario.

e Se recomienda respetar las precauciones durante la instalacion
de este aparato indicadas en las instrucciones de uso del aparato.

e Si el aparato no dispone de un cable de alimentacion con un
enchufe, debe preverse un medio de desconexion en el cableado
fijo de acuerdo con las reglas de instalacion.

e Durante la instalacion, al colocar el aparato, procure que las
partes calientes no entren en contacto directo con el aislamiento
de las canalizaciones fijas. Si fuera el caso, el aislamiento de
estas canalizaciones debe protegerse, por ejemplo, utilizando un
manguito aislante que tenga unas caracteristicas de temperatura
apropiadas.
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e Si el aparato tiene un cable de alimentacion provisto de un enchufe
de alimentacidn, este enchufe debe permanecer accesible o se
debe instalar un interruptor en el cableado fijo de acuerdo con las
reglas de instalacidn para permitir que el aparato se desconecte
de la red de alimentacidn en todas las circunstancias.

e Consulte la hoja de informacion del producto adjunta a las
instrucciones para determinar si el aparato es empotrable/
integrable o no.

e Consulte el esquema de las instrucciones de utilizaciéon del
aparato para respetar los siguientes puntos:

- Dimensiones del espacio necesario para el aparato.

- Dimensionesy posicion de los dispositivos para soportary fijar
el aparato en ese espacio.

- Distancias minimas entre las distintas partes del aparatoy la
estructura que lo rodea.

- Dimensiones minimas de las aperturas de ventilacion y su
correcta disposicion.

- Conexidn del aparato a la red de suministro.

e Sj el cable de alimentacidn esta danado, deberd reemplazarlo el
fabricante, su servicio posventa o personas de cualificacion similar
para evitar cualquier peligro.

e Durante la instalacidn, debe respetar las indicaciones para la
fijacion del aparato en su soporte descritas en las instrucciones
de uso del mismo.

* Se prohibe el uso de adhesivos, ya que no se consideran medios
de fijacion fiables.
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Instrucciones especificas

El aparato se calienta durante su utilizacion. Tenga cuidado de no
tocar las resistencias situadas en el interior del horno.

ADVERTENCIA : Durante la instalacion, el aparato y sus
partes accesibles estaran calientes. Tenga cuidado de
no tocar los elementos calefactores.

Los menores de 8 anos deben mantenerse alejados a
menos que estén bajo vigilancia continua.

e No utilice productos de mantenimiento abrasivos o rascadores
metalicos duros para limpiar la puerta de cristal del horno, ya
que podrian aranar la superficie y romper el cristal.

e Si el aparato incluye un cajon de almacenamiento, la superficie
interna inferior de este cajony el asa pueden estar calientes en
uso normal.

e Siel horno dispone de una funcion autolimpiadora por pirdlisis,
las salpicaduras excesivas deben limpiarse antes de realizar la
limpieza y los utensilios suministrados o no (rejilla, bandeja,
estantes...) deben sacarse del horno antes de iniciar este
programa.

e Si, parafines de limpieza, el dispositivo de control debe colocarse
en una posicion mas alta que para las operaciones normales de
coccion (si se incluye una pirdlisis, catalisis o funcion equivalente),
en estas condiciones, las superficies pueden calentarse mas de
lo normal y los ninos deben mantenerse alejados.

e Si el horno tiene ventilador cuya proteccion (tapa o cubierta)
pueda quitarse para limpieza, el horno debe desconectarse de
la alimentacidn antes de quitar la proteccidn. Esta proteccién se
debe volver a colocar en su lugar conforme a las instrucciones
después de la limpieza.
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e Sj es posible utilizar una sonda térmica segun las instrucciones
de uso del aparato, utilice unicamente la recomendada para este
modelo de horno.

e Si el horno consta de bandejas o estantes desmontables, sera
necesario instalarlos correctamente segun las instrucciones de
este manual.

* No use aparatos de limpieza a vapor para limpiar el aparato.
e El aparato no debe usarse a bordo de embarcaciones.

e El aparato no se debe instalar detras de una puerta decorativa
para evitar un sobrecalentamiento.

Instrucciones complementarias

* Se debe adaptar el tiempo de precalentamiento del horno, por
ejemplo, programando un temporizador de duracion maxima de
5 minutos, para reducir el consumo de energia.

e Caliente varios platos simultdneamente en lugar de un plato
a la vez.

e Supervise la coccidn directamente a través del cristal de la
puerta del aparato para no abrir la puerta del horno durante la
coccion.

e Segun el aparato, realice una limpieza automatica por pirélisis
después de utilizar un modo de coccion, esto reduce la duracidn
del ciclo intensivo de energia del modo de pirdlisis.

e Limpie regularmente las juntas para mantener una estanqueidad
optimay evitar la pérdida de calor.

e Consulte la hoja de caracteristicas técnicas adjunta a las
instrucciones para determinar si la fuente de luz LED o NO LED
de este producto:
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- Puede ser sustituida por el usuario.
0

- Solo puede ser sustituida por profesionales cualificados. En este
caso, consulte con el servicio posventa en caso de fallo.

ADVERTENCIA: Aseglrese de que el aparato esté

desenchufado de la toma de corriente antes de cambiar la
ldmpara para evitar cualquier riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

e Lafuente luminosa incluida no esta destinada a utilizarse para
otras aplicaciones.

e Lafuente de luz debe retirarse al final de la vida util del producto
para efectuar la clasificacion y el reciclaje de la misma por
separado.

e Este producto contiene una fuente de luz de la clase de eficiencia
energética especificada en las caracteristicas técnicas del folleto
adjunto a las instrucciones.

Instrucciones complementarias

e Este aparato solo estad destinado a la coccidn de alimentos
para uso domeéstico pero, en ningun caso, para uso comercial
o industrial.

* No se recomienda transportar el aparato solo y no hacerlo
sobre el lado donde se situa la puerta.

e Antes de la instalacion, retire todos los elementos de embalaje.
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ADVERTENCIA : Mantenga los materiales de embalaje
y los accesorios fuera del alcance de los ninos. Nunca
dejar que los ninos jueguen con el material de embalaje
o los accesorios.

PELIGRO : Nunca use el aparato al aire libre.

e Cualquier instalacidon o conexién que no cumpla las normas
internacionales en vigor no puede atribuirsele al fabricante.

PELIGRO : Si el aparato no esta equipado con un enchufe,

la conexion eléctrica debe efectuarla un electricista
cualificado Unicamente.

e Antes de conectarlo, primero, corte la alimentacidn eléctrica
a través del medio de desconexidon de la alimentacion fija
(interruptor del cuadro eléctrico, fusible, disyuntor, etc.).

e El cable de alimentacién debe disponer de secciones de
didmetros suficientes para controlar la potencia maxima del
aparato. Ademas, debe adaptarse el calibre de proteccidn del
cuadro eléctrico (fusible].

ADVERTENCIA : el aparato debe conectarse

obligatoriamente a una toma de proteccion con puesta
a tierra.

PELIGRO : no conecte el aparato a la red con las manos

mojadas, riesgo de electrocucion.

e El cable de alimentacion debe colocarse de manera que no
togque ninguna parte caliente de algun aparato cercano.

e Consulte el esquema de instalacion ubicado tras el aparato
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para efectuar la conexion a la alimentacidn eléctrica.

e No debe conectar el aparato a una alargadera o una toma de
corriente multiple.

ATENCION : No doble, aplaste ni atrape el cable de ali-
mentacion o las mangueras de agua detras del aparato.

Deje suficiente espacio detras del aparato para que no entre
en contacto directamente con la toma de corriente.

ADVERTENCIA: Este aparato no debe alimentarse a través
de un interruptor externo, como un temporizador, un
control remoto independiente ni conectarse a un circuito
que se conecte y desconecte a la alimentacion de manera
regular por el proveedor de electricidad.

ADVERTENCIA: Las superficies como la puerta, el asa, el
panel de control o un posible cajén de almacenamiento
pueden estar calientes durante el uso hasta que el apa-
rato se enfrie completamente tras su uso.

e Nunca desmonte ni modifique el aparato.

e Cualquier intervencion relacionada con la limpieza o el
mantenimiento profundo del aparato debe realizarse con la
toma desenchufada o tras cortar la alimentacion eléctrica.

e Si observa un fallo que no pueda reparar mediante las
indicaciones que se contemplan en las instrucciones de uso
del aparato, contacte con el servicio posventa.

Simbolos

Este aparato se ajusta a las disposiciones de las
directivas europeas

El producto y su embalaje deben respetar las
instrucciones de clasificacion para su reciclado.

La corriente de alimentacion de este aparato es
corriente alterna.

Al final de su vida util, el aparato no debe de-
secharse o reciclarse con el resto de residuos
domésticos.

Segun el aparato:
ATENCION : Superficie caliente

Segun el aparato:

La fuente de luz LED de este producto solo puede
ser reemplazada por profesionales calificados.

Segun el aparato:

La fuente de luz de este producto solo puede ser
reemplazada por profesionales calificados.

Segun el aparato:

La fuente de luz LED de este producto puede ser
reemplazada por el usuario final.

Segun el aparato:

La fuente de luz de este producto puede ser
reemplazada por el usuario final.
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Servicio postventa

Si ocurre algun problema relacionado con el uso del aparato,
primero, efectue los procedimientos siguientes:

- Asegulrese de que se cumplen las instrucciones de uso,
que se incluyen en los capitulos sobre la limpieza, cuidado y
mantenimiento, asi como la descripcidn de los cddigos de error
segun el aparato.

- Consulte la herramienta de diagndstico para la resolucion de
problemas en el sitio web:

FR: www.electrodepot.fr/sav

BE: www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav / www.electrodepot.be/nl/dnv

ES: www.electrodepot.es/servicio-postventa

Si a pesar de esto, no resuelve el problema:

Aparato en periodo de garantia

- Efectue la solicitud de tratamiento de su producto a través del
sitio web indicado anteriormente.

0

- Llame al servicio técnico a través del nimero de teléfono
especificado en su recibo/factura.

La garantia, de 2 anos* como minimo tras la fecha de compra
del aparato nuevo, cubre los costes de desplazamiento al
domicilio, la intervencion y las piezas de recambio.

* Excepto garantia tranquilidad o extension de garantia.

. Consignas normativas

ADVERTENCIA : Los defectos y sus consecuencias
derivados de las intervenciones y/o reparaciones del
producto realizadas por el usuario o un tercero no
profesional no pueden dar lugar a la aplicacion de la
garantia legal o comercial.

Aparato fuera de garantia y reparacion por parte del usuario

Se puede efectuar el mismo procedimiento que para un aparato
bajo garantia, pero ya no se asumen los costes.

Exclusivamente para Francia: Otros profesionales de reparacion
técnica estan disponibles a través del sitio www.annuaire-
reparation.fr

ADVERTENCIA: Cualquier intervencion o reparacion del
producto por parte del usuario o de un tercero no profesional
puede poner en peligro la seguridad de las personas y de
los bienes.

ATENCION : El fabricante no puede considerarse
responsable por un dano que tenga lugar tras una reparacion
efectuada por el usuario relacionada, particularmente,
con la inexperiencia de este o el incumplimiento de las
instrucciones de reparacion del producto.

Si desea realizar usted mismo una reparacion del aparato,
consulte el sitio web de Electro Dépot destinado al servicio
posventa, indicado anteriormente, que incluye:
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- La herramienta de autodiagnostico para la resolucion de
problemas

- Las propuestas de reparacién, que incluyen un enlace
hacia el sitio del distribuidor oficial de recambios

- Las instrucciones reglamentarias (el presente manual)
y las instrucciones de uso del aparato

Exclusivamente para Francia : Podra encontrar tutoriales
de reparacion para el usuario disponibles a través del sitio
colaborador www.spareka.fr

PELIGRO : Antes de cualquier intervencion, desenchufe el aparato
de todas las fuentes de alimentacion (electricidad, agua, etc.)

En funcidn del aparato, a veces, es necesario descargar los
condensadores con alicates o un destornillador aislado para
evitar cualquier riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

¢Qué debo hacer con mis residuos ?

Respete las normas siguientes para reducir el impacto
medioambiental relativo a su compra.

Usted es legalmente responsable de la clasificacidn para el
reciclado del producto (incluyendo sus eventuales accesorios),
de su 0 sus manuales y sus elementos del embalaje.

Un aparato eléctrico o electrénico no debe desecharse o reciclarse
junto a los otros residuos domésticos.

No deje nunca los productos de desecho y los elementos del
embalaje al alcance de los ninos, ya que suponen un peligro.

Conserve el o los manuales durante toda la vida util del aparato
y adjunte esta documentacion al aparato si se lo entrega a otra
persona.

EXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA FRANCIA:

Para los elementos del embalaje y el 0 los manuales, consulte las
instrucciones de clasificacidon sobre el embalaje principaly las
instrucciones disponibles en la pagina web: www.consignesdetri.fr

Para el producto, consulte las instrucciones en la pagina web:
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

Si no tiene acceso a internet, contacte con su ayuntamiento para
conocer las modalidades de clasificacion y de reciclado de sus
residuos.
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OTROS PAISES:

Informese en su administracion local para conocer los lugares
de recogiday las modalidades de clasificacion y reciclado de sus
residuos del embalaje, el/los manual/es o el producto.



